

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 587 of 2009

Narottam Pradhan and Ors. **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

06/1st April 2026

1. Nobody appears on behalf of the appellants.
2. On 26.03.2026 also, nobody had appeared on behalf of the appellants.
3. Mr. Shubham Sinha, Advocate is appointed as *amicus* in the case.
4. In addition thereto, notice be also issued to the appellants leaving it open to the appellants to choose the counsel of his own choice.
5. Let this order be communicated to the appellants through the officer-in-charge of the Police Station Jagannathpur, District Singhbhum West.
6. Learned counsel for the State is directed to file an affidavit of the officer-in-charge of the concerned police station with regard to service of this order.
7. Let the name of Mr. Shubham Sinha be reflected in the cause list from the side of the appellants as an *amicus*.
8. Let a copy of the memo of appeal along with its enclosures be provided to the learned Amicus.
9. Post this case on 15th April 2026 awaiting service report.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Mukul/-